LP3990-01 May.-2014 Email: marketing@lowpowersemi.com www.lowpowersemi.com Page 1 of 7
Preliminary Datasheet    LP3990
300mA,Ultra-low noise, Small Package
Ultra-Fast CMOS LDO Regulator
General Description
The LP3990 is designed for portable RF and wireless
applications with demanding performance and space
requirements. The LP3990 performance is optimized

rejection ratio.  It is available in the 1mm × 1mm
X2SON packages.
Order Information
LP3990  □ □  □ □  □
F: Pb-Free
Package Type
QV: X2SON
Output Type
12:  1.2V
15:  1.5V
18:  1.8V
25:  2.5V
28:  2.8V
30:  3.0V
33:  3.3V
50:  5.0V
Features
 Ultra-thin Package
 2V- 5.5V Input Voltage Range
 Low Dropout : 130mV @ 200mA
 1.2V, 1.5V, 1.8V, 2.5V, 2.8V,3.0V,3.3V, 3.6Vand
5V Fixed
 300mA Output Current, 450mA Peak Current
 High PSSR:-75dB at 1KHz
 < 0.01uA Standby Current When Shutdown
 Available in 1mm×1mm X2SON Package
 TTL-Logic-Controlled Shutdown Input
 Ultra-Fast Response in Line/Load transient
 Current Limiting and Thermal Shutdown
Protection
 Quick start-up (typically 50uS)
Applications
 Portable Media Players/MP3 players
 Cellular and Smart mobile phone
 LCD
 DSC Sensor
 Wireless Card
Typical Application Circuit
Marking Information
Device Marking Package Shipping
LP3990-18QVF CXX X2SON 10K/REEL
LP3990-30QVF GXX X2SON 10K/REEL
X: Series numbers.
LP3990-01 May.-2014 Email: marketing@lowpowersemi.com www.lowpowersemi.com Page 2 of 7
Preliminary Datasheet    LP3990
Functional Pin Description
Package Type Pin Configurations
1mm×1mm X2SON
GNDVOUT
ENVIN
1 2
34
GND
Pin Description
Pin Name Description
1 VOUT Output Voltage.
2 GND Ground.
3 EN Chip Enable (Active High). Note that this pin is high impedance.
4 VIN Power Input Voltage.
LP3990-01 May.-2014 Email: marketing@lowpowersemi.com www.lowpowersemi.com Page 3 of 7
Preliminary Datasheet    LP3990
Function Diagram
Absolute Maximum Ratings
 Supply Input Voltage  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  6V
 EN Pin Voltage  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  -0.3V to Vin+0.3V
Power Dissipation, PD @ TA = 25°C
 X2SON  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  390mW
Package Thermal Resistance
 X2SON, θJA  --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  256°C/W
 Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec.)  ------------------------------------------------------------------------- 260°C
 Storage Temperature Range  --------------------------------------------------------------------------  −60°C to 165°C
ESD Susceptibility
 HBM (Human Body Mode)  ---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------  2kV